Public Document Pack

Simon W. Baker B.Ed MBA MISPAL
Chief Executive

AGENDA
for a
MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 13 February 2018 at 2.00 pm in
The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek
Contact Officer:

Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:S. Ralphs MBE
A. Forrester
M. Bowen
T. Hall
E. Wain
D. Ogden
S. Scalise

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Environment (Deputy Leader)
Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks,
Countryside and Housing
Customer Services
Planning, Development and Property
Cabinet Support Member
Cabinet Support Member

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.
1.

Apologies

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Tel: 0345 605 3010

A G E N D A (Continued)

5.

Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any

6.

Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any

7.

Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any

8.

Leader

9.

8 .1

Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 16)

8 .2

Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2017/18
(Pages 17 - 58)

8 .3

2018/19 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 (Pages
59 - 172)

8 .4

World War One Commemoration Arrangements (Pages 173 - 178)

Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks, Countryside and Housing
9 .1

10.

Cemetery Regulations Review (Pages 179 - 200)

Customer Services
10 .1 Information Governance Framework (Pages 201 - 216)

11.

Planning, Development and Property
11 .1 Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide - Supplementary Planning Document
(Pages 217 - 264)

Agenda Item 2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)
Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, D Ogden, S Scalise and
E Wain

33

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 were approved.

34

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
There were no declarations made.

35

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES 31 OCTOBER 2017
DECISION:

36

That the Minutes of Meeting of the Local Joint Employees
Consultative Committee held on 31 October 2017 be received and
the recommendations contained therein approved.

FORWARD PLAN
DECISION: That the Forward Plan for the period December 2017 to February 2018
be approved for publication.

37

SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT
REVIEW
The purpose of this report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30 September 2017
(“Second Quarter 2017/18”). The report was considered by the Resources Overview
and Scrutiny Panel on 29 November 2017. The position was summarised as
follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were:
Performance against Budget
 The General Fund budget for 2017/18 was forecast to be
£309,420 underspent at the Quarter 2 stage.
 This underspend would need to be retained in order to
meet a predicted deficit on the Business Rates Collection
Fund due to the receipt of Section 31 grant to
compensate for losses in businesses rates income due to
additional reliefs granted by central government.
Efficiency Programme
 The overall efficiency
target of £661,000 for 2017/18 was
Page 3
1

Cabinet - 5 December 2017
Subject

Headline
projected to be achieved – with £335,490 achieved to
date. However, this was dependent on the progression of
key efficiency projects.
Capital Programme
 The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 was £3.37m.
This included the carry forward of capital underspends
from 2016/17. The projected outturn was £1.7m which
represented an underspend of £1.67m relating to
Disabled Facilities Grants, Asset Management Plan and
the Growth Fund.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th September 2017 totalled
£7.4m. The Ascent loan and debenture stood at £19m.
 Council borrowing at 30th September 2017 totalled
£13.2m (£12 m of which relates to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest receipts budget was projected
to show a surplus of £16,000 at Quarter 2 stage.

Procurement

Revenue Collection
 56.7% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September
2017, compared to 56.9% for the same period last year.
 57.0% of Business Rates was collected by 30th
September 2017 compared with 57.4% for the same
period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt that
was over 60 days old was £103,240 which compares with
£284,780 at 30th September 2016
 There were a number of balances that were
recommended for write off as they were deemed to be
non-recoverable. These were detailed in the schedule
attached at Appendix D to the report.
The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were:



Performance

25 procurement activities were completed
The procurement forward plan included 51 procurement
activities for 2017/18 (either SMDC only or joint with
HPBC)
 At the 30th September 2017, 71% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid
95% of its invoices within 30 days during the year.
The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were:




Performance was on track for 78% of the key
performance indicators
Of the 24 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan,
three were still to commence, 2 were complete, the
remainder being classified as ‘Green’; and
The Council received 55 complaints, 80 comments and
23 compliments in the First Quarter. Repeat complaints

Page 4
2

Cabinet - 5 December 2017
Subject

Headline
and response times were both on track

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices
DECISION:

38

1.

That the Second Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement
and performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C
and summarised at 3.3 of this covering report be noted.

2.

That the write-off of debts as set out in Appendix D of the
report be approved.

UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 TO 2021/22
The Cabinet considered the Council’s updated Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).
The MTFP presented the Council’s priorities in the context of the likely resources
available and provided a financial context to future decision making. The report was
considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 29 November 2017.
Options considered:
The report is a statement of fact. As such there are no options to consider.
RECOMMENDED:

39

That the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan (Appendix
A) be endorsed and that it should proceed to Council for
approval.

BROUGH PARK MASTER
LOTTERY FUND BID

PLANNING

EXERCISE

AND

HERITAGE

The report advised Members of the process and timescales to undertake both a
master planning exercise and re-submission of a funding application to the Heritage
Lottery Fund for improvements and restoration to Brough Park, Leek. The report
was considered by the Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 8
November 2017.
Options considered:
1. With the HLF Parks For People funding programme still receiving applications,
the opportunity existed to bid for funding from HLF to support the required
improvements for Brough Park.

2. Not to resubmit. Not recommended, as this would limit the ability of the Council,
due to financial constraints, to bear the full cost of all the emerging and required
capital improvements for Brough Park.

Page 5
3

Cabinet - 5 December 2017
DECISION:

40

1.

That the process to be followed be noted.

2.

That the resubmission of the funding application to the
Heritage Lottery Fund and other funding agencies be
approved.

3.

That the allocation of up to £200,000 in the 2018/19 Capital
Programme as this Council’s match fun
[...]
B and C and
summarised at 3.3 of this covering report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and
performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the
third quarter (i.e. 31st December 2017).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance).

Page 17

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Headline
Reference
The Finance headlines for the third quarter are:
Appendix
Performance against Budget
A
 The General Fund budget for 2017/18 is forecast to be
£1,021,700 underspent at the Quarter 3 stage.
Efficiency Programme
 The overall efficiency target of £661,000 for 2017/18 is
projected to be achieved at the third quarter stage – with
£480,970 achieved to date. This is dependent on the
progression of key efficiency programmes.
Capital Programme
 The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 is £3.4 million
including the carry forward of capital underspends from
2016/17. The projected outturn is £1.71 million which
represents an underspend of £1.69 million relating to the
re-profiling of the
Disabled Facilities Grants, Asset
Management Plan and the Growth Fund projects
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31st December 2017 totalled
£10.3 million.
 The Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £19
million.
 Council borrowing at 31st December 2017 totalled £13.2
million (£12 million of which relates to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest receipts budget is projected to
show a surplus of £23,000 at quarter 3 stage.
Revenue Collection
 84.5% of council tax was collected by 31st December
2017, compared to 84.8% for the same period last year.
 81.7% of Business Rates was collected by 31st December
2017 compared with 81.2% for the same period last year.
 At the end of quarter three the value of sundry debt that
was over 60 days old was £105,034 which compares with
£251,658 at 31st December 2016.

Procurement

The Procurement headlines for the third quarter are:
 15 procurement activities were completed
 The procurement forward plan includes a further 43
procurement activities scheduled for 2017/18 (either
SMDC only or joint)
 At the 31st December 2017, 67% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid
96% of its invoices within 30 days during the year

Page 18

Appendix
B

Subject
Performance

Headline
Reference
The Performance headlines for the third quarter are:
Appendix
C
 81% of the key performance indicators are on track
 Of the 24 priority actions within the Corporate Plan, 2 are
still to commence, 3 are complete, 2 are rated amber, the
remainder being classified as ‘Green’
 The Council received 44 complaints, 53 comments and 26
compliments in the third quarter. Repeat complaints and
response times both on track

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the
subject of this report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed analysis is contained within the appendices

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2

Workforce
None.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the
report.

6.5

Legal
None.

16.6

6.7

Sustainability
None.
External Consultation
None.

Page 19

Risk
6.8A

Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer
Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

Contact details

Various background working papers

Moor
[...]
s.

Page 31

5.8

The Council has budgeted to incur £255,400 in interest charges in 2017/18.
This was based on the existing Ascent Loan Balance of £14 million and a £1.7
million general fund borrowing requirement in the current year capital
programme.

5.9

The refinancing of a maturing debt of £2 million relating to the Ascent Loan in
2016/17 has been delayed, instead being funded internally to date. In addition
to this, no ‘new’ external borrowing has taken place to date. The delayed
borrowing is estimated to produce savings on total borrowing costs of £45,000.

5.10

Opportunities for new borrowing as it is required will be monitored during the
year considering the actual borrowing requirement and the cost of carry of any
borrowings taken.

Page 32

6

Revenue Collection

6.1

This section of the report details progress to date in collecting the Council Tax,
Business Rates and Sundry Debt.

6.2

The Quarter 3 collection rate outturn for the year 2017/18 was as follows:

6.3



Council Tax – 84.5% of Council Tax was collected by 31st December 2017,
compared to 84.8% for the same period last year.



Business Rates – 81.7% of Business Rates was collected by 31st December
2017, compared with 81.2% for the same period last year.

At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days old
was £105,034 which compares with £251,658 at 30th December 2016.

Page 33

ANNEX A
Capital Programme Update 31st December 2017

Capital Schemes

2017/18
Approved
Budget

Q3
Changes

2017/18
Revised
Budget

Expected
Outturn
2017/18

Expected
Variance
2017/18

£

£

£

£

£

Housing Standards
Private Sector Grants

1,009,630

-

1,009,630

501,630

(508,000)

Landlord Accreditation Scheme

30,000
1,039,630

-

30,000
1,039,630

501,630

(30,000)
(538,000)

Total Property

1,480,560
1,480,560

5,180
5,180

1,485,740
1,485,740

932,840
932,840

(552,900)
(552,900)

-

1,240
1,240

104,310
104,310

103,070

Total ICT

1,240
1,240
20,960

-

20,960

-

20,960
20,960

14
[...]
 Appendix C (Fees & Charges 2018/19)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of the report is to present the proposed Budget for 2018/19,
updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2021/22, Procurement
Forward Plan 2018/19 and proposed Fees and Charges for 2018/19.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That members support the following recommendations to Council:


Approve the General Fund Budget for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix A
(section 8)



Approve the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2018/19 to 2021/22) as
detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme
(attached at Annex A)



Approve the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2018/19, providing
the authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in
Appendix B



Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2018/19 as detailed in
Appendix C

Page 59



Approve a Band D Council Tax of £146.30 for 2018/19 (an increase of
2.9% from 2018/19)



Approve a Band D Council Tax of £50.47 for Leek and £10.15 for Biddulph
for 2018/19 (an increase of 2.9% from 2017/18) in respect of Special
District Expenses



Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are
adequate for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in
place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A section 7)

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report makes recommendations to Council for the budget and the level of
Council Tax for 2018/19. The report also provides an update on the Council’s
medium-term financial position through to 2021/22. Additionally, it details the
Procurement Forward Plan and sets out the fees and charges proposed for
2018/19.

3.2

The budget setting and medium term financial planning process provides the
Council with the opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in
accordance with local priorities and against the backdrop of unprecedented
public sector financial constraint.

3.3

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) has been updated in accordance
with the budget cyc
[...]
ORTFOLIO:

Councillor Sybil Ralphs – Leader

OFFICER:

Mark Forrester - Democratic & Community
Services Manager

WARDS:

All Wards

Reason for the Report:
The report presents proposals for the Council to mark the centenary of the end
of World War I during 2018.

2.

3.

Recommendation
2.1

That the Council helps to enable parish and town councils to hold WW1
centenary events and activities to mark the ending of the war in
November 2018.

2.2

That the Council establishes a WW1 grant budget of £20,000. Grants
will be available to parish and town councils in Staffordshire Moorlands
(as detailed in 7.9 and 7.10 below).

2.3

That the Council uses a range of tools to promote the commemorations
local and national and involvement by communities including: the use of
the Council website, social media, Parish Assembly and direct
participation in events.

Executive Summary
3.1

The 11th November 2018 will be marked by the centenary of the ending
of World War One and the culmination of commemorative events that
have taken place from 2014.

3.2

The Council has registered an intention to light a Beacon as part of the
commemorations (location to be confirmed). The nature of the war
meant that all our communities from rural villages and hamlets to town

Page 173

neighbourhoods were impacted by the loss of life. It would seem
appropriate therefore that the Council encourages all our communities
to mark the centenary by holding beacon events and organising
associated activity.

4.

3.3

It is proposed to establish a WW1 grant budget of £20,000. Funds will
be available to every parish/town council in Staffordshire Moorlands. A
grant of £1,000 will be available for each of the three Town Councils
with the balance of funds divided equally between the remaining 39
parishes (£435 each).

3.4

In order to qualify for a grant parishes will be asked to complete an
application form. Parishes may wish to make a joint application,
parishes and may elect for a local community group to organi
[...]
rk

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Tony Hall – Customer Services

CONTACT OFFICER:

Executive Director (People) and Monitoring
Officer

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached
Appendix A – GDPR Action Plan
Appendix B – Information Governance Policy

1.

Reason for the Report
The Council must comply with a number of different Acts and Regulations
when processing information. Failure to process information properly can lead
to a range of problems including poor decision making, inefficient business
processes, inconvenience or harm to residents and others, reputational
damage to the Authority, and/or enforcement action by the Information
Commissioner’s Office. Enforcement action can include fines of up to
£500,000 for serious breaches of the Data Protection Act 1998 and possible
prison sentences for deliberate breaches.
This report introduces an information governance framework for managing
information and the associated risks, and supporting regulatory, legal, and
operational requirements.

2.

Recommendation
2.1

That the Cabinet notes the content of the report and approves the
proposed approach to information governance.

2.2

That the Council will register all Councillors with the ICO, and meet the
registration costs, unless individual councillors wish to opt-out from
registering.

Page 201

3.

Executive Summary
3.1

Information is an important council asset and an essential element in
the provision, and effective management, of quality services for our
local communities. Council information includes internal information,
external information, strategic information and council information held
within the supply chain.

3.2

Information governance (IG) is a set of multi-disciplinary structures,
policies, procedures, processes and controls that are implemented to
manage information at an organisational level, and designed to support
regulatory, legal, risk, environmental and operational requirements. It
encompasses areas such as records management, IT and informati
[...]

Report to Cabinet
13 February 2018
Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide –
Supplementary Planning Document

TITLE:

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

:

Councillor E Wain, Portfolio holder for
Planning Development and Property

OFFICER:

Executive Director, Dai Larner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendix 1 – Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide – Adoption Copy
Appendix 2 – Consultation responses
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

A draft design guide has been completed for Staffordshire Moorlands and has
now been subject to consultation with the public and a regional organisation
that promotes good architectural design. This report sets out the results of the
consultation exercise and recommends that the amended design guide is
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

Cabinet are recommended to :
(a) Note the consultation comments and officers’ responses to them;
(b) Recommend to Council approval of the amended version of the
Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide for adoption as a Supplementary
Planning Document; and
(c) Delegate approval to officers to make any technical updates to the design
guide, including the detailed appendices, as required.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The draft Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide aims to promote new and
sustainable high quality design which respects the distinctiveness of the area.
The general principles of design are set out within the text of the guide itself.
This will then be supplemented by a series of technical appendices to the
guide that will set out how the principles are to be applied.

Page 217

3.2

Members approved the draft document for the purposes of wider consultation
in 2016. Public consultation was carried out for a 4-week period between
Monday 29th February and Tuesday 29th March 2016. There were no
responses to the exercise.

3.3

We have also consulted with the Architecture and Design Centre for the East
Midlands (OPUN) which offers an independent and impartial review service to
local authorities on all building design related matters. The advice received
from OPUN has been taken into account within the draft Staffordshire
Moorlands Design Guide and is included in Appendix 2.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

This report promotes the need for good design and secures high quality new
developments within Staffordshire Moorlands. This, in turn, is related to the
Council’s corporate aim 3: To help create a strong economy by supporting
further regeneration of towns and villages whilst maintaining the area’s distinct
identity and raising the quality of places.

5.

Options

5.1

There are two principal options:Option 1 - Do Nothing
Without the Design Guide, there will be a general lack of design guidance that
is specific to Staffordshire Moorlands. There will be no mechanism by which
the Council can raise the quality of design and determine applications for
development within the area. Not recommended
Option 2 – Adopt the Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide
The adoption of the Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide will offer
supplementary design advice for developers, architects and agents when
submitting proposals for development in Staffordshire Moorlands. The guide
identifies the local traditional characteristics of buildings in the area and offers
advice on how to approach new development projects that enhances and
responds to the local context. The guide and technical appendices that flow
from it will improve and raise the standard of design across the area and can
be used in the determination of planning applications and appeals.
Recommended

6.

Results of the public consultation exercise

6.1

In accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, the
following groups were consulted;





Local architects and planning agents;
Local amenity groups, Parish Councils and special interest groups;
Ward Councillors;
Key council officers.

Page 218

6.2

A copy of the document was also available to view on the Council

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET DECISIONS 
 

TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)  
 
 Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, D Ogden, S Scalise and 

E Wain 
 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 were approved. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

47 FORWARD PLAN 
 
DECISION: That the Forward Plan for February 2018 be approved for publication. 
 

48 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2017/18 
 
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December 2017 (“Third 
Quarter 2017/18”).  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 7 February 2018.  The position was summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline 

Finance The Finance headlines for the third quarter were: 
Performance against Budget 

 The General Fund budget for 2017/18 was forecast to be 
£1,021,700 underspent at the Quarter 3 stage. 

Efficiency Programme 

 The overall efficiency target of £661,000 for 2017/18 was 
projected to be achieved at the third quarter stage – with 
£480,970 achieved to date.  This was dependent on the 
progression of key efficiency programmes. 

Capital Programme 

 The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 was £3.4 million 
including the carry forward of capital underspends from 
2016/17. The projected outturn was £1.71 million which 
represented an underspend of £1.69 million relating to the re-
profiling of the  Disabled Facilities Grants, Asset Management 
Plan and the Growth Fund projects 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31st December 2017 totalled £10.3 
million.  

 The Ascent loan and debenture stood at £19 million. 

 Council borrowing at 31st December 2017 totalled £13.2 million 
(£12 million of which related to the Ascent loan) 



Cabinet - 13 February 2018 
 

Subject Headline 

 The Council’s net interest receipts budget was projected to 
show a surplus of £23,000 at quarter 3 stage. 

Revenue Collection 

 84.5% of council tax was collected by 31st December 2017, 
compared to 84.8% for the same period last year. 

 81.7% of Business Rates was collected by 31st December 
2017 compared with 81.2% for the same period last year. 

 At the end of quarter three the value of sundry debt that was 
over 60 days old was £105,034 which compares with £251,658 
at 31st December 2016. 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the third quarter were: 

 15 procurement activities were completed  

 The procurement forward plan included a further 43 
procurement activities scheduled for 2017/18 (either SMDC only 
or joint) 

 At the 31st December 2017, 67% of procurement activity 
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% 
of its invoices within 30 days during the year. 

Performance The Performance headlines for the third quarter were: 

 81% of the key performance indicators were on track 

 Of the 24 priority actions within the Corporate Plan, 2 were 
still to commence, 3 were complete, 2  were rated amber, 
the remainder being classified as ‘Green’ 

 The Council received 44 complaints, 53 comments and 26 
compliments in the third quarter. Repeat complaints and 
response times were both on track  

 

 
Options considered: 
 

Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices. 
 
DECISION: 

 
That the Third Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and performance position 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the covering report be 
noted. 
 

49 2018/19 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 TO 2021/22 
 
The purpose of the report was to present the proposed Budget for 2018/19, updated 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2021/22, Procurement Forward Plan 
2018/19 and proposed Fees and Charges for 2018/19. The report was considered 
by the  Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 7 February 2018. 

 
Options considered: 
 

The report was a statement of fact. As such there were no options to consider. 
 
DECISION:  
 
That the COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED as follows: 

 



Cabinet - 13 February 2018 
 

1. Approve the General Fund Budget for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix A 
(section 8) 

 
2. Approve the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2018/19 to 2021/22) as 

detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme (attached at 
Annex A) 

 
3. Approve the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2018/19, providing the 

authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in Appendix B 
 

4. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2018/19 as detailed in 
Appendix C 

 
5. Approve a Band D Council Tax of £146.30 for 2018/19 (an increase of 2.9% 

from 2018/19) 
 

6. Approve a Band D Council Tax of £50.47 for Leek and £10.15 for Biddulph for 
2018/19 (an increase of 2.9% from 2017/18) in respect of Special District 
Expenses 

 
7. Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are adequate 

for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in place at the 
time of preparing it (Appendix A section 7) 

 
50 WORLD WAR ONE COMMEMORATION ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The report presented proposals for the Council to mark the centenary of the end of 
World War I during 2018. 
 
Options considered: 
 

 That the Council created a £20,000 WW1 grants budget as proposed in the 
report. (Recommended)  

 
 That the Council created a budget of a different amount and/or a different 

mechanism for allocating the grant. (Not recommended) 
 
 That the Council did not create a WW1 grant budget. (Not recommended) 
 
DECISION:  
 
1. That the Council helps to enable parish and town councils to hold WW1 

centenary events and activities to mark the ending of the war in November 
2018. 

 
2. That a WW1 grant budget of £20,000 be established. Grants would be 

available to parish and town councils in Staffordshire Moorlands (as detailed 
in sections 7.9 and 7.10 of the report).   

 
3. That a range of tools be used to promote the commemorations local and 

national and involvement by communities including: the use of the Council 
website, social media, Parish Assembly and direct participation in events. 

 
 

file:///C:/Users/chazeldene/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Documents%20and%20Settings/cstone/Local%20Settings/astokes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/9RF23P99/SMDC%20-%20Budget%202012-13%20&%20MTFP%20App%20A%20(15-02-12).doc


Cabinet - 13 February 2018 
 

 
51 CEMETERY REGULATIONS REVIEW 

 
The report advised the Cabinet of the revised Cemetery Regulations proposed for 
adoption in the Moorlands.  The report was considered by the Service Delivery 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 24 January 2018. 

 
Options considered: 
 

There were two options available to the Council: 
 
1. To adopt the revised regulations, which included the adoption of lawn cemetery 

status at Leek cemetery (recommended). 
2. To not adopt the revised regulations (not recommended). 
 
DECISION: 
 
1. That the revised cemetery regulations set out in the Appendix to the report be 

adopted.     
 

2. That lawn cemetery status at Leek cemetery be adopted. 
 

52 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council must comply with a number of different Acts and Regulations when 
processing information. Failure to process information properly can lead to a range 
of problems including poor decision making, inefficient business processes, 
inconvenience or harm to residents and others, reputational damage to the Authority, 
and/or enforcement action by the Information Commissioner’s Office.  The report 
introduced an information governance framework for managing information and the 
associated risks, and supporting regulatory, legal, and operational requirements.   
 
Options considered: 
 

That Cabinet approved the outlined approach to Information Governance 
(recommended). 
 
That Cabinet did not approve the outlined approach (not recommended). 
 
DECISION: 
  
1. That the content of the report be noted and that the proposed approach to 

information governance be approved. 
 
2. That all Councillors would be registered with the ICO, and meet the registration 

costs, unless individual councillors wished to opt-out from registering.  
 

53 STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DESIGN GUIDE - SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
A draft design guide had been completed for Staffordshire Moorlands and had been 
subject to consultation with the public and a regional organisation that promotes 
good architectural design.  The report sets out the results of the consultation 
exercise and recommended that the amended design guide be adopted as a 



Cabinet - 13 February 2018 
 

Supplementary Planning Document. The report was considered by the Service 
Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 24 January 2018. 

 
Options considered: 
 

Option 1 - Do Nothing  
Without the Design Guide, there would be a general lack of design guidance specific 
to Staffordshire Moorlands. There would be no mechanism by which the Council 
could raise the quality of design and determine applications for development within 
the area.  Not recommended  
 
Option 2 – Adopt the Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide 
The adoption of the Staffordshire Moorlands Design Guide would offer 
supplementary design advice for developers, architects and agents when submitting 
proposals for development in Staffordshire Moorlands. The guide identified the local 
traditional characteristics of buildings in the area and offers advice on how to 
approach new development projects that enhances and responds to the local 
context. The guide and technical appendices that flow from it would improve and 
raise the standard of design across the area and could be used in the determination 
of planning applications and appeals. Recommended 
 
DECISION:  
 
That the COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED as follows: 
 
1. Note the consultation comments and officers’ responses to them; 

 
2. Recommend to approval of the amended version of the Staffordshire Moorlands 

Design Guide for adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document; and  
 

3. Delegate approval to officers to make any technical updates to the design guide, 
including the detailed appendices, as required.  

 
 

The meeting closed at 2.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman  


